
In The Matter Of:
PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

McARTHUR, CA

June 11, 2013

Original File 6-11-13B.TXT

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

                      SCOPING MEETING FOR
  
                   PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
  
            401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AMENDMENT
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                      Tuesday, June 11, 2013
                       Intermountain Fair,
                          44218 A Street
                   McArthur, California  96056
                            6:00 p.m.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
      Meeting Presented by:
           PETER W. BARNES, Environmental Scientist,
               State Water Resources Control Board
  
      Also Present:
  
           Susan Monheit, Senior Environmental Scientist,
                State Water Resources Control Board
  
           Shruti Ramaker, Senior Project Scientist,
                Cardno ENTRIX
  
           Steve Youge, Cardno ENTRIX
  
  
  
   Cheryl K. Smith, CSR                     License No. 5257



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1                              INDEX
  

 2
  

 3                                                    PAGE
  

 4   Opening remarks presented by PETER BARNES,
  

 5        State Water Resources Board                   3
  

 6
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21   Public Comment Presented By:
  

22        ROSS JONES                                  22
  

23        DOUG KNOX                                   23
  

24
  

25
2



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1         SCOPING MEETING FOR PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
  

 2            401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AMENDMENT
  

 3                      Tuesday, June 11, 2013
  

 4                            6:00 p.m.
  

 5                            ---o0o---
  

 6             MR. BARNES:   Get started here.  My name is Peter
  

 7   Barnes, I'm the project lead for this for the State Water
  

 8   Resources Control Board.  The Project we're discussing
  

 9   tonight is the Pit 1 Hydroelectric Project 401 Water
  

10   Certification Amendment.  This is a Public Scoping Meeting.
  

11   It's part of the CEQA process and the California
  

12   Environmental Quality Act process.  This is my Supervisor
  

13   Susan Monheit.  She oversees me in this project.  Struti is
  

14   one of the consultants, as is Steve that's in the back.
  

15             So just go over the meeting setup real quick.
  

16   There is a sign-in sheet and speaker cards.  Fill out a
  

17   speaker card if you wish to present verbal comments.  And we
  

18   may limit the comments to a set amount of time depending
  

19   upon the number of people wishing to speak.  I think we have
  

20   enough time where everybody will have plenty of time to
  

21   submit their verbal comments.  I don't see us needing to
  

22   limit that tonight.
  

23             MR. KNOX:  What do you call plenty of time?  Some
  

24   places you go in and they say well you can talk about three
  

25   minutes, and that's it.

- June 11, 2013

3



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   How much time will you need?  Well,
  

 2   I don't think --
  

 3             AUDIENCE MEMBER:   Oh, you shouldn't have asked
  

 4   him that.
  

 5             MR. BARNES:   You will have plenty --
  

 6             MR. KNOX:   I found her down on the road here,
  

 7   yeah.
  

 8             MR. BARNES:   We'll give you plenty of time to get
  

 9   your comments across.
  

10             What's your name, sir, so she can have for the
  

11   record.
  

12             MS. MONHEIT:  For the Court Reporter who is making
  

13   a record.
  

14             MR. KNOX:  My name?
  

15             MR. BARNES:  Yes.
  

16             MR. KNOX:  My name is Doug Knox, K-N-O-X.
  

17             AUDIENCE MEMBER:  Just think of Fort Knox.
  

18             MR. KNOX:  Also the head of the Voice of Freedom
  

19   Radio out of Alturas, KCFJ 570 AM at 12 noon in 30 minutes.
  

20             MR. BARNES:  That's a good voice there.
  

21             MR. KNOX:  Yes.
  

22
  

23            (Court Reporter addresses audience to make
  

24            sure they state their name as they speak.)
  

25

- June 11, 2013

4



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1                  SLIDE SHOW IS PRESENTED ALONG
  

 2               WITH THE FOLLOWING ORAL PRESENTATION
  

 3                            ---o0o---
  

 4             MR. BARNES:   The meeting is not intended to
  

 5   discuss comments, but I will answer any general questions
  

 6   you might have regarding the process.  And we won't be
  

 7   making any decisions today, this is the beginning of the
  

 8   process.  Please remember to respect all speakers, and all
  

 9   points of view are valid.
  

10             Here's the outline of the presentation.  We're
  

11   going to go over some background, we're going to go over the
  

12   State Water Board's Mission.  The Original Pit 1 Water
  

13   Quality Certification.  And then PG&E's request to amend
  

14   that Water Quality Certification.  And then the CEQA and
  

15   State Water Board's role.  Then we'll give you some
  

16   background on the CEQA process and describe the public input
  

17   process.  And then we'll go over the next steps.
  

18             So the State Water Board, this is our mission
  

19   statement, it's to preserve, enhance and restore the quality
  

20   of California's water resources, and ensure their proper
  

21   allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and
  

22   future generations.
  

23             You can find more information on our website at
  

24   waterboards.ca.gov.
  

25             The State Water Board is a joint authority over

- June 11, 2013

5



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   water rights and water quality in order to provide
  

 2   protection of California's waters.  The State Water Board
  

 3   protects, enforces and balances the many beneficial uses of
  

 4   water including, but not limited to:  Irrigation, power,
  

 5   recreation, municipal and industrial supply, and fish and
  

 6   wildlife preservation and enhancement.
  

 7             The State Water Board also aims to prevent waste
  

 8   and unreasonable use of water.
  

 9             So the reason we're here today is the Pit 1 Water
  

10   Quality Certification.  It was issued for the Pit 1
  

11   Hydroelectric Project on December 4th, 2001 as part of the
  

12   Federal Energy Regulatory Commission relicensing process.
  

13             On March 19th, 2003, the Federal Regulatory
  

14   Commission issued a license for the Project incorporating
  

15   the Water Quality Certification.
  

16             There are two main conditions of that Water
  

17   Quality Certification that we'll be discussing today.  The
  

18   first is Condition 13.  This requires PG&E to release
  

19   flushing flows through the Fall River Pond for two
  

20   consecutive days, a Saturday and a Sunday, three times per
  

21   year, and these are to occur in May or June, July and
  

22   August.  And the flushing flows were put in place as part of
  

23   this Water Quality Certification in an effort to control
  

24   aquatic vegetation and mosquito production in Fall River
  

25   Pond.

- June 11, 2013

6



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             Condition 14 requires PG&E to monitor the
  

 2   effectiveness of the flushing flows in controlling aquatic
  

 3   vegetation and mosquito production in Fall River Pond.  The
  

 4   initial monitoring is required for five years after the
  

 5   issuance of a new license.  And after that five year
  

 6   monitoring report, the State Water Board may modify or
  

 7   terminate flushing flow monitoring program.
  

 8             Well, on May 21st, 2009, the State Water Board
  

 9   received a letter from the United States Fish and Wildlife
  

10   Service requesting the suspension of these flushing flows
  

11   due to concerns that the flows were contributing to the
  

12   decline of the Shasta crayfish.  The Shasta crayfish is a
  

13   crayfish that is native to these parts of the waters, and
  

14   it's been listed as endangered under both the California and
  

15   Federal Endangered Species Act since 1988.
  

16             On June 14th, 2009, PG&E submitted a request to
  

17   the State Water Board to amend the Pit 1 Water Quality
  

18   Certification to remove Conditions 13 and 14.  This request
  

19   was based upon monitoring results which indicate that a
  

20   higher base flow of 150 cubic feet per second may be more
  

21   effective in controlling aquatic vegetation and mosquito
  

22   production than the flushing flows were.  This, plus the
  

23   belief that the flushing flows were contributing to the
  

24   decline of the Shasta crayfish.
  

25             So CEQA and the State Water Board's role.  In

- June 11, 2013

7



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   order to take action on the Water Quality Certification
  

 2   Amendment request from PG&E, the State Water Board must
  

 3   comply with the California Environmental Quality Act.  And
  

 4   although flushing flows provide an incidental whitewater
  

 5   recreational opportunity, State Water Board temporarily
  

 6   suspended the flushing flows out of an abundance of caution
  

 7   for endangered species protection while CEQA process is
  

 8   completed.
  

 9             So CEQA, the California Quality Act.  The
  

10   Amendment to the Water Quality Certification to eliminate or
  

11   modify the flushing flows is a discretionary action.  Since
  

12   PG&E is not a public agency, the State Water Board will be
  

13   the lead for CEQA.  The State Water Board will determine the
  

14   type of document necessary to satisfy CEQA requirements.
  

15   And the CEQA document must represent the State Water Board's
  

16   independent judgment.
  

17             The objectives of CEQA.  The objectives of the
  

18   CEQA document, or the CEQA process, is to disclose any
  

19   significant environmental effects of proposed activities.
  

20   Identify ways to avoid or reduce environmental damage.
  

21   Prevent environmental damage by requiring implementation of
  

22   feasible alternatives or mitigation.  Disclose reasons for
  

23   agency approval of the projects with significant
  

24   environmental effects.  Foster interagency coordination in
  

25   review of projects.  And enhance public participation in the

- June 11, 2013

8



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   planning process.
  

 2             The CEQA process.  For this project, the State
  

 3   Water Board decided to prepare an Environmental Impact
  

 4   Report, or an EIR.  An EIR is designed to identify
  

 5   significant impacts and mitigation measures to reduce those
  

 6   significant impacts.  Alternatives will be evaluated with
  

 7   regards to how they meet project objectives and overall
  

 8   feasibility.  The final feasibility of alternatives will be
  

 9   determined when the State Water Board adopts the findings
  

10   based on the final EIR.
  

11             For the development of CEQA documents, the State
  

12   Water Board has entered into a three party Memorandum of
  

13   Understanding, or MOU, with PG&E and Cardno ENTRIX, an
  

14   environmental consulting firm.  Cardno ENTRIX, excuse me,
  

15   will develop the environmental documents under the sole
  

16   direction of the State Water Board, but Cardno is
  

17   compensated for its work by PG&E.
  

18             Public input.  CEQA is a very transparent process
  

19   that requires public input, so the comments regarding the
  

20   Notice of Preparation, which you all have in hand, are due
  

21   by noon on June, 24th, 2013.  A draft EIR will also be
  

22   released for public review and comment.  And that will be
  

23   available on our website, and notices will be sent out when
  

24   that's available.
  

25             Additional information regarding the Pit 1

- June 11, 2013

9



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   Hydroelectric Project Water Quality Certification can be
  

 2   found at our website.  It's kind of long to write down, but
  

 3   it's also in the handouts you have today.
  

 4             And future updates.  If you want to receive future
  

 5   updates regarding this Project and other FERC Water Quality
  

 6   Certifications issued by the State Water Board, you can sign
  

 7   up for emails online by following these instructions.  First
  

 8   you have to go to that website, select "State Water
  

 9   Resources Control Board," enter your email address and full
  

10   name.  And under category select "Water Rights" and select
  

11   the box for "Water Rights Water Quality Certification" and
  

12   click the "subscribe" button.
  

13             So that's the end of the presentation.  Right now
  

14   I'll open it up for general questions regarding the Project,
  

15   and after those questions we'll proceed with the public
  

16   comment period.
  

17             MS. MONHEIT:   I would like you to describe the
  

18   Court Reporter's duties as part of the transparency
  

19   proceedings.
  

20             MR. BARNES:   Oh, yeah.  And so when you submit
  

21   comments or when you're going to ask a question, we're
  

22   transcribing all this for the record, and this will all be
  

23   posted online.  So when you speak we ask that you provide
  

24   your first and last name so we know who's asking the
  

25   question and who is submitting those comments.  And she'll

- June 11, 2013

10



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   ask you to probably spell your last name.  If you can do
  

 2   that before asking any questions or submitting any further
  

 3   comments.
  

 4             So does anybody have any general questions
  

 5   regarding the Project?
  

 6             MR. KNOX:  Don Knox.
  

 7             What's that -- who is that environmental group
  

 8   that's preparing the document for PG&E, where are they
  

 9   located at and who are they?
  

10             MR. BARNES:   Cardno ENTRIX is an environmental
  

11   consulting firm.  I don't know if you guys would like to
  

12   speak.
  

13             MS. RAMAKER:  Yes.  We're representing Cardno
  

14   ENTRIX tonight.  And we're a global company, we're all over
  

15   the world.  We have presence in California and Sacramento
  

16   and Concord, Santa Barbara, Los Angeles, we have offices all
  

17   over California.  And we have been hired to prepare the EIR
  

18   for this -- for this Project.
  

19             Does that answer your question?
  

20             AUDIENCE MEMBER:   Would you spell your company
  

21   name.
  

22             MR. BARNES:   C-A-R-D-N-O, Cardno, and then
  

23   E-N-T-R-I-X.
  

24             AUDIENCE MEMBER:  And PG&E is supposed to pay the
  

25   bill is what it says?

- June 11, 2013

11



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   Yes.
  

 2             Are there any other general questions, or are you
  

 3   ready to move on to the comment period?
  

 4             MR. JONES:   One other question.
  

 5             MR. BARNES:   Yes, sir.  Name please.
  

 6             MR. JONES:   Ross Jones, S-M-I-T-H (sic).
  

 7             Have -- have you decided what type of research is
  

 8   required in order to achieve your end goal?
  

 9             MR. BARNES:  That's kind of part of what we're
  

10   doing here today, is this is a scoping process, so we're
  

11   getting information from the general public regarding the
  

12   concerns of the proposed Project.  We do have an idea of
  

13   what's going to need to be assessed.  Basically CEQA
  

14   assesses impacts of the Project, so we will be following the
  

15   CEQA process.
  

16             Most of the studies have already been done, and
  

17   it's just going to be going through that literature and
  

18   compiling the data and assessing what impacts are going to
  

19   occur.
  

20             MR. KNOX:   Don Knox.
  

21             What part of the Pit River are we discussing?  Is
  

22   it --
  

23             MR. BARNES:   So the --
  

24             MR. KNOX:   Are we discussing all the way from
  

25   Shasta Lake up to --

- June 11, 2013

12



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   No, sir.
  

 2             MR. KNOX:   What area?
  

 3             MR. BARNES:   We're discussing the Pit 1 -- it's
  

 4   what we call -- it's called the Pit 1 Bypass Reach.  It's
  

 5   from the Pit 1 Forebay where PG&E takes water for their --
  

 6   the Pit 1 Powerhouse, so from that Forebay down through to
  

 7   the powerhouse.
  

 8             MS. MONHEIT:   It's in the yellow box.
  

 9             MR. BARNES:   Fall River Pond.
  

10             MS. RAMAKER:  The red box actually refers to the
  

11   FERC boundaries for the Project.
  

12             MR. KNOX:   Right here.
  

13             MR. JONES:   So -- again Ross Jones.
  

14             You mentioned that the U.S. Forest -- Fish and
  

15   Wildlife Service has complained about the flows.  What is
  

16   the crux of their complaint.
  

17             MR. BARNES:   So the Pit 1 Bypass Reach of the
  

18   Project area is home to the endangered Shasta crayfish.  And
  

19   this crayfish is -- doesn't like warm water, and so the
  

20   flushing flows bring an influx of warm water into the
  

21   region, and they believe that this warm water might be
  

22   causing the decline of the Shasta crayfish, might be
  

23   negatively impacting them.
  

24             MR. JONES:   So -- so how long has this crayfish
  

25   been around here?

- June 11, 2013

13



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   A very long time.
  

 2             MR. JONES:   Prior to the construction of Pit 1?
  

 3             MR. BARNES:   I'm not -- I would believe so.  I'm
  

 4   not entirely sure.  I'm not the expert on the Shasta
  

 5   crayfish.  That's something that you could -- we can address
  

 6   through the comments.  I would have to go and do research
  

 7   regarding that.
  

 8             MR. JONES:   Are you familiar with the yellow
  

 9   legged frog?
  

10             MR. BARNES:  Yes, sir.
  

11             MR. JONES:  Is the crayfish akin to the yellow
  

12   legged frog?
  

13             MR. BARNES:   No, it's a crayfish.  And it's
  

14   actually -- it's endangered, where I believe the yellow
  

15   legged frog is a species of concern.
  

16             MR. KNOX:   Yeah.
  

17             MR. BARNES:   This is more impacting.  It's less
  

18   -- there is less Shasta crayfish than there are yellow
  

19   legged frogs.
  

20             MR. CHANDLER:  Yeah.  Harold Chandler.
  

21             MR. BARNES:  Can you spell your last name,
  

22   sir.
  

23             MR. CHANDLER:  C-H-A-N-D-L-E-R.
  

24             I noticed that there is a -- a non-indigenous
  

25   species in there.  Where in the world did that come from and

- June 11, 2013

14



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   why are they concerned about it?
  

 2             MR. BARNES:   There is the signal crayfish, and
  

 3   that came -- it was probably introduced by fisherman.
  

 4             MR. CHANDLER:  Someone from Louisiana no doubt.
  

 5             MR. BARNES:  Probably.  And they -- it's a
  

 6   heartier breed of crayfish that isn't affected by warm
  

 7   water.  It's bigger, it's more aggressive.  It --
  

 8             MR. CHANDLER:   Is it considered invasive?
  

 9             MR. BARNES:   Yes.
  

10             MR. CHANDLER:   It is.
  

11             MR. BARNES:  It is a non-native invasive.
  

12             MR. CHANDLER:  So the cooling off of the water
  

13   would affect its lack of --
  

14             MR. BARNES:   It's not -- it's not affected by the
  

15   influxes of temperatures as much as the Shasta crayfish.
  

16             MR. CHANDLER:   Oh, they could care less.
  

17             MR. BARNES:  Yeah, it's --
  

18             MR. CHANDLER:  Why don't we trade them out for the
  

19   ones we got, especially if they're there edible?
  

20             AUDIENCE MEMBER:  Right.
  

21             MR. KNOX:   Don Knox.
  

22             I've had an aquaculture license in the State of
  

23   California, it's No. 36 in the middle of the 70s.
  

24             In this place down here where you say this Shasta
  

25   crayfish is endangered --

- June 11, 2013

15



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   Uh-huh.
  

 2             MR. KNOX:  -- is there any species of fish in
  

 3   there, is there any cormorants that land in there; are there
  

 4   any mergansers; are there any turtles; are there any snakes;
  

 5   or what is in that water that could possibly take the Shasta
  

 6   County -- the Shasta crayfish instead of blaming it on the
  

 7   warm water?
  

 8             MR. BARNES:   Um, I don't -- I'm not entirely
  

 9   sure.  I don't -- I'm not the biologist that will be working
  

10   on this Project.  I'm not aware of any predators in that
  

11   Reach that would be impacting the crayfish other than maybe
  

12   the non-native signal crayfish.
  

13             MR. KNOX:   Let me ask you this question.  Don
  

14   Knox.  I'm not trying to be facetious with you, okay.  But
  

15   we come here to learn some information, and if we can't get
  

16   it, where are we supposed to go?
  

17             MR. BARNES:   Well, this is the beginning of the
  

18   process.  More information is going to be coming and be made
  

19   available through this process.  Today we're mainly going to
  

20   discuss the proposed Project and the reason for that -- this
  

21   Project, and take comments from the public regarding any
  

22   concerns they have might with the Project in areas that they
  

23   would like us to look at.
  

24             MS. MONHEIT:   So it sounds like an area that you
  

25   would like to have explored in the environmental document is

- June 11, 2013

16



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   what potential predators to the cray -- the Shasta crayfish
  

 2   may exist in the Project Reach; is that correct?
  

 3             MR. KNOX:   Yes, ma'am, that's correct, because
  

 4   that Pit River has been there running longer than you and I
  

 5   and all of us in here put together.  They put the Pit in --
  

 6   they put Pit 1 in what, the 30s, 1930s, and now all of a
  

 7   sudden it's endangered.  That crayfish has been in that
  

 8   river since the starting of time, and for somebody to come
  

 9   up and say that the crayfish is endangered, how do they know
  

10   that?
  

11             MR. BARNES:   Well, the species has been
  

12   declining.
  

13             MR. KNOX:   But that doesn't mean -- that doesn't
  

14   mean that the warm water is doing it.  It means -- well, I
  

15   would rather not say.
  

16             MR. JONES:   It would -- Ross Jones.
  

17             It would appear to me that the research is
  

18   designed to arrive at a foregone conclusion.
  

19             MR. CHANDLER:   It even says it.
  

20             MR. BARNES:   Your comment is noted.  I can't
  

21   really respond to that.  It's more of a comment than a
  

22   question.
  

23             MR. CHANDLER:   Has anybody studied the raccoons
  

24   to see if there's been an increase in population.  They love
  

25   the crayfish.

- June 11, 2013

17



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   That's something we can look at, and
  

 2   we'll definitely be looking at that.
  

 3             MR. CHANDLER:   There's a decline in raccoons,
  

 4   there's a decline in crayfish, and vice versa.
  

 5             MR. JONES:   Am I correct in assuming that CEQA is
  

 6   the head organization for this effort?
  

 7             MR. BARNES:   No, CEQA is a law.  It's the
  

 8   California Environmental Quality Act.  It's a set of
  

 9   environmental laws that are put in place to protect
  

10   California's natural resources.  Before any project is
  

11   implemented, or any actions taken by the state agency, it
  

12   must be evaluated under CEQA.  And that's to assess any of
  

13   the potential impacts and mitigate those impacts where
  

14   feasible.
  

15             MR. JONES:   I agree with that.  However, CEQA is
  

16   overseen by some group of people; correct?
  

17             MR. BARNES:   For this Project the State Water
  

18   Board will be the lead agency, but there will be other
  

19   resource agencies reviewing the CEQA documents.
  

20             MR. JONES:   And those other agencies are?
  

21             MR. BARNES:   I believe the California Department
  

22   of Fish and Wildlife, formerly known as the California
  

23   Department of Fish and Game.  Any -- I mean, you guys will
  

24   be -- if you choose to review the documents, the
  

25   environmental documents and submit comments you're more than

- June 11, 2013

18



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   welcome to.  It's a public document that supports
  

 2   transparency and public input.
  

 3             MR. JONES:   We have been reviewing the Pit River
  

 4   IRWM.  Are you familiar with that?
  

 5             MR. BARNES:   No, sir, I'm not.  What does IRWM
  

 6   stand for?
  

 7             MR. KNOX:   Integrated Regional Water Management
  

 8   Program.
  

 9             MR. BARNES:   Okay.  I believe that's administered
  

10   by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
  

11             MR. KNOX:  Correct.
  

12             AUDIENCE MEMBER:  And DWR.
  

13             MR. JONES:  And DWR, right.
  

14             How is this project interrelated with that effort?
  

15             MR. BARNES:   It's not.
  

16             MR. JONES:   It totally stands alone?
  

17             MR. BARNES:   Yes, sir.
  

18             MR. KNOX:  Don Knox.
  

19             Who determined that those crayfish down there in
  

20   that -- and the thing has been there since the starting of
  

21   time has decreased, where did they -- what's their evidence
  

22   of it?
  

23             MR. BARNES:   Um, I believe it was determined by
  

24   both -- well, since they're both listed -- listed under both
  

25   the California and Federal Endangered Species Act, there is

- June 11, 2013

19



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   probably both the United States Fish and Wildlife Service
  

 2   and the California Department of Fish and Wildlife through
  

 3   their surveys for the Shasta crayfish saw a decline in the
  

 4   populations.  And the drop off became so precipitous that
  

 5   they decided to list them as endangered.
  

 6             MR. KNOX:   Tell me if Davis was -- University of
  

 7   California at Davis, the science department down there was
  

 8   involved in that?
  

 9             MR. BARNES:   I do not believe -- that's something
  

10   we can look into and address.  I don't -- I don't have that
  

11   information available right now.
  

12             MR. JONES:   If -- Ross Jones.
  

13             If flushing is reduced or minimalized --
  

14             MR. BARNES:   Uh-huh.
  

15             MR. JONES:   -- what's the impact on millifoil?
  

16             THE REPORTER:  Excuse me?
  

17             MR. KNOX:  Millifoil.
  

18             MR. BARNES:  I can't answer that question right
  

19   now because we haven't actually analyzed the Project yet.
  

20   This is the beginning of the CEQA process, so these answers
  

21   will come -- these questions will be answered hopefully
  

22   through that process.  That will be something that has to be
  

23   determined through the CEQA process.
  

24             MR. JONES:   That's exactly why I'm raising the
  

25   question to make sure that it happens.

- June 11, 2013

20



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:   Okay.  Well, maybe we should move on
  

 2   to the comment period and you guys can start submitting
  

 3   comments regarding what you would like to see in such a CEQA
  

 4   document.
  

 5             Have you guys all submitted your cards to Shruti?
  

 6             MR. KNOX:   I have.
  

 7             MS. RAMAKER:  I have two.  Does anybody else wish
  

 8   to comment?
  

 9             MR. CHANDLER:   Just a comment in general.  You
  

10   got to understand you're awfully young.  These people have
  

11   been through the spotted owl crap, the marble murrelet, the
  

12   snail darter, the desert tortoise, all this crap, and it
  

13   was -- it involved a -- in other words, it had the end, the
  

14   end was to destroy custom, culture and the economy, that's
  

15   all it's done.  It started back in the 70s, and it's gone
  

16   through.  Highly suspicious of any of this stuff, especially
  

17   U.S. Fish and Wildlife.
  

18             MR. BARNES:   And I understand.  But this is an
  

19   action -- this action will be taken, so it's going to go
  

20   through the CEQA process, and impacts to all of those will
  

21   be assessed and evaluated and mitigated.
  

22             MR. CHANDLER:   Where is the California Fish and
  

23   Game's biological section, how come they didn't do these
  

24   studies?  That's what we're paying for.
  

25             MR. BARNES:   I can't answer that.  I am a

- June 11, 2013

21



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   representative of the Start Water Board, so...
  

 2             MR. CHANDLER:  Somebody needs to yank their chain,
  

 3   because they should have all of this information, all of
  

 4   it, this is their bailiwick, this is their area, and that's
  

 5   what ought to be happening.
  

 6             MR. BARNES:   Well, I appreciate your comment.
  

 7             MR. CHANDLER:   Okay.
  

 8             MR. BARNES:   So who do we have submitting
  

 9   comments first?
  

10             MS. RAMAKER:   We have Doug Knox.
  

11             MR. KNOX:   Yeah, I got a lot of comment, but you
  

12   don't want to hear them because I know what's going on.
  

13   Why don't you go first.
  

14
  

15              PUBLIC COMMENT PRESENTED BY ROSS JONES
  

16                            ---o0o---
  

17             MR. JONES:   Ross Jones.
  

18             I have been in this valley for a little over 20
  

19   years.  Been associated with agriculture most of that time.
  

20   We see the State of California reaching for our water
  

21   rights.  The creation of an endangered species, which is
  

22   exactly what's happening right now on the Pit River, is --
  

23   is an attempt to usurp our given rights.  I feel that this
  

24   is a scam.  It's a waste of money.  PG&E has been forced to
  

25   pay for this, which means that we're paying for it.  And it

- June 11, 2013

22



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   is totally inappropriate.
  

 2             That's my comment.
  

 3                            ---o0o---
  

 4             MR. BARNES:   Thank you.
  

 5             I believe we have Doug Knox is the only other one.
  

 6             MR. KNOX:   Let somebody go.  Let me think about
  

 7   this.  I want to give it to you but can I pass it up to
  

 8   somebody else.
  

 9             MR. BARNES:   Is there anybody else who wishes to
  

10   submit verbal comments at this time?
  

11             MR. KNOX:   Am I the last one?
  

12             MR. BARNES:   I think so.
  

13             MR. KNOX:  Yeah, here I go.  You got your seatbelt
  

14   on?
  

15             MR. BARNES:   I'm strapped in.
  

16
  

17               PUBLIC COMMENT PRESENT BY DOUG KNOX
  

18                            ---o0o---
  

19             MR. KNOX:  The Modoc Independent Tea Party has
  

20   been studying this Pit River IRWM for some time, okay.  We
  

21   know the shakers and the makers in it.  We know that they --
  

22   that the water in Siskiyou County they want to take and get
  

23   that -- the dams out, which will run the landowners out.  We
  

24   know that the basketful of -- in the science lab in Davis
  

25   like Mr. Jeffers, Sari Arnel (phonetic spelling), Chad

- June 11, 2013

23



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   Henson, Mr. -- Dr. Peter Moyle, who tried to run me and my
  

 2   wife in out of business in Sacramento County on a fish farm
  

 3   in the early 80s, they're all come -- they want to take this
  

 4   water.
  

 5             You know what sustained development is,
  

 6   comprehensive planning, smart growth, smart meters, they
  

 7   call it Agenda 21.  We know what they want.  We know that
  

 8   the Department of Water Resources man, Mr. Gary Bardini,
  

 9   spoke in Lake Tahoe on the 17th and 18th of July last year
  

10   at Kings Beach in California where he was sitting right next
  

11   to Mr. Jim Branham of the Sierra Nevada Conservancy, and
  

12   Mr. Gary Bardini informed 85 people in there that the
  

13   information in the Pit River came from the United Nations
  

14   and went to the feds.  They didn't know what to do with it.
  

15   They passed it off to the state.  How do I know that,
  

16   because we undermined it and we had people in that meeting
  

17   to find out what they were doing.  We have an audio of it.
  

18   So Mr. Bardini can squeal like a pig all day long, but we
  

19   know what they're up to.
  

20             Any time you want to come up here for an
  

21   endangered species, our message to you people is get the
  

22   hell out of town and go back to Sacramento.
  

23             Thank you.
  

24                            ---o0o---
  

25             MR. BARNES:   Thank you.  Appreciate your

- June 11, 2013

24



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   comments.
  

 2             Is there anybody else who wishes to submit
  

 3   comments?
  

 4             MR. JONES:   No, I just want to throw my hat in
  

 5   with Doug.  This is a -- simply a water grab.
  

 6             MR. KNOX:   That's all it is.
  

 7             MR. JONES:   And we just are fed up with it.
  

 8             MR. KNOX:   We're so fed up with it that our Tea
  

 9   Party up there in Modoc County, we got that radio program
  

10   every Saturday at 12 noon on KCFJ 570 AM for 30 minutes.
  

11   We're going to rout the people out, we know who they are.
  

12             We know that Katie Burdick, who was -- is the head
  

13   of this IRWM facilitator --     (Reporter interrupts)
  

14   Katie Burdick, she was the facilitator of the Pit River
  

15   IRWM.  Gary Bardini, the State Department of Water
  

16   Resources, he is the manager of all the IRWMs up and down
  

17   the Sierras, okay.  We know that.  We know what their plan
  

18   is, and we're going to fight them.  Yes, we're not going to
  

19   -- and Katie Burdick was in that meeting down there on July
  

20   17th and 18th when Bardini told Jim -- Jim Branham of the
  

21   Sierra Nevada Conservancy that this came from the United
  

22   Nations.  We know what they're in for.  We got the
  

23   recordings of it.  He said they ought to take all the state
  

24   agencies and actually promote all this IRW crap to the
  

25   people and get them all in pontoons so they can pass.  Well,

- June 11, 2013

25



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   they made one mistake.  The people up here in Shasta County,
  

 2   and Modoc County --
  

 3             MR. JONES:  Siskiyou County.
  

 4             MR. KNOX:  -- and Siskiyou County, my friends up
  

 5   there that's up there, they're going to fight for their
  

 6   land.  We're not going to give up because we know what you
  

 7   people are up to.
  

 8             Anybody that will take and shut off water because
  

 9   of a two inch minnow, a delta smelt, now what can take that
  

10   down there in the delta.  Any bass that's in that water, any
  

11   blue gill, crappie, snake, diver ducks, mergansers,
  

12   cormorants on the East Coast, they're known as water
  

13   turkeys, they're all around here.  They'll clean out a pond.
  

14             But anybody that will shut the water off to over
  

15   850,000 acres of ranch land, farm land in the San Joaquin
  

16   Valley, they're not environmentalists, they're domestic
  

17   terrorists, and we're going to fight 'em.  We'll tell you
  

18   right on the radio, we don't call those people
  

19   environmentalists, we call them domestic terrorists, that's
  

20   what the hell they are.
  

21             MR. BARNES:   Well, thank you.  We appreciate your
  

22   comments.
  

23             MR. KNOX:   Oh, I bet you do.
  

24             MR. BARNES:   I would just like to reiterate that
  

25   we will still be accepting written comments if you have any

- June 11, 2013

26



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   additional comments in the future until noon on June 24th,
  

 2   2013, so... and also my card is on the table.  If you have
  

 3   any questions feel free to contact me, it's got my email
  

 4   address and work phone number.
  

 5             MR. KNOX:   Don Knox.
  

 6             You know there's more endangered species in this
  

 7   Pit River than just that one, that Shasta crayfish that
  

 8   you're talking about.
  

 9             MR. BARNES:  Yeah.
  

10             MR. KNOX:  That was in the little brochure that
  

11   they put out, the Shasta crayfish, the sculpin, the sucker,
  

12   the western pond turtle.  Oh, yeah.  But the farmers and
  

13   ranchers are going to wake up, because what they're going to
  

14   have to do is fence off the whole Pit River all the way up
  

15   to keep their cattle out of it.
  

16             And now the California Department of Fish and
  

17   Wildlife, they want to put the salmon in above Shasta.  What
  

18   are we going to have, another KBRA up here for Christ's
  

19   sakes.
  

20             MR. JONES:  Watch your language.
  

21             MR. KNOX:  Okay.  I apologize.  I get upset.
  

22             But people want to take my friend's land on
  

23   something -- and they'll put a crayfish over you as a human
  

24   being, whatever, that's a God's sin.  Every farmer and
  

25   rancher is the creators and they take care of this land up

- June 11, 2013

27



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   here.  And you want to run them off the land.  Why?  Because
  

 2   it's called the California Wildlands Project.
  

 3             MR. BARNES:   I understand.
  

 4             MR. KNOX:   You know what I'm talking, Agenda 21?
  

 5             MR. BARNES:   Yes, I've heard of Agenda 21.
  

 6             MR. KNOX:  Uh-huh.
  

 7             MR. BARNES:  But this has nothing to do with it.
  

 8             MR. KNOX:   Oh, yes, it does.  Oh, it's a back
  

 9   door.
  

10             MR. JONES:   Ross Jones.
  

11             Ignorance is bliss.
  

12             MR. BARNES:   Well, I appreciate you all showing
  

13   up here this evening and submitting your comments.  Like I
  

14   said before, we'll be accepting written comments until June
  

15   24th at noon, so...
  

16             MR. CHANDLER:   Understand something else.  Just a
  

17   few people are here representing hundreds of people.
  

18             MR. BARNES:   I -- I understand that.
  

19             MR. CHANDLER:   This is just a small crowd.  But
  

20   he talks to thousands of people every weekend.  We're just
  

21   an offshoot from the main Tea Party group down in Redding.
  

22   They know what's going on.
  

23             MR. KNOX:   The radio -- the radio program that I
  

24   got is on for 30 minutes, it's an AM.  It goes all the way
  

25   up into Burns, Oregon.

- June 11, 2013

28



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1             MR. BARNES:  Uh-huh.
  

 2             MR. KNOX:  It goes south to Carson City, Nevada.
  

 3   It goes west to Yreka.  Northwest to Doris into Oregon.  And
  

 4   also it goes I don't know how far into Nevada.
  

 5             Also I am a strong supporter for the Rural
  

 6   Sheriffs of the Sheriffs Supporting Rural America.  Yes.
  

 7             MR. BARNES:   Appreciate you all coming out here
  

 8   tonight.  Thank you for your time.
  

 9             MR. KNOX:   We will put this on the -- on the
  

10   radio on Saturday.  We're going to -- we're going to --
  

11   we're going to make you people famous in the Intermountain
  

12   area down here.  It's not personal.
  

13             MR. BARNES:  I understand.
  

14             MR. KNOX:  When you want to cut my throat I'm
  

15   going to come back any way I can.  Okay.
  

16             MR. BARNES:  Yes, sir.
  

17             MR. KNOX:   Pure, plain and simple.
  

18             And -- and you don't need to go to a dictionary to
  

19   decipher just what the hell I said.
  

20          (The proceedings were adjourned at 6:44 p.m.)
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

- June 11, 2013

29



J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447

 1   STATE OF CALIFORNIA  )
                        )    ss.

 2   COUNTY OF SHASTA     )
  

 3
  

 4
  

 5
  

 6             I, CHERYL K. SMITH, Certified Shorthand Reporter,
  

 7   do hereby certify:
  

 8
  

 9             That I acted as such Shorthand Reporter in the
  

10   above-entitled matter; that I took down in shorthand notes
  

11   the proceedings given and had at said time and place;
  

12
  

13             That I thereupon caused my stenographic notes to
  

14   be transcribed by computer-assisted transcribing, and that
  

15   the foregoing 29 pages constitute a full, true and correct
  

16   transcript thereof.
  

17
  

18            DATED:  June 22, 2013.
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23                      ___________________________________
  

24                      CHERYL K. SMITH, CSR 5257
  

25
30

 



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

A

above (1)
    27:17
abundance (1)
    8:6
accepting (2)
    26:25;28:14
achieve (1)
    12:8
acres (1)
    26:15
across (1)
    4:9
Act (6)
    3:12;7:15;8:3,9;
    18:8;19:25
action (4)
    8:1,11;21:19,19
actions (1)
    18:11
activities (1)
    8:19
actually (4)
    13:10;14:14;20:19;
    25:24
Additional (2)
    9:25;27:1
address (4)
    10:9;14:5;20:10;
    27:4
addresses (1)
    4:23
adjourned (1)
    29:20
administered (1)
    19:9
adopts (1)
    9:9
affect (1)
    15:13
affected (2)
    15:6,14
again (1)
    13:13
agencies (3)
    18:19,20;25:24
agency (4)
    8:12,23;18:11,18
Agenda (3)
    24:7;28:4,5
aggressive (1)
    15:7
agree (1)
    18:15
agriculture (1)
    22:19
aims (1)
    6:7
akin (1)
    14:11
allocation (1)

    5:21
alone (1)
    19:16
ALONG (1)
    5:1
alternatives (3)
    8:22;9:6,8
although (1)
    8:4
Alturas (1)
    4:19
amend (2)
    5:13;7:17
AMENDMENT (4)
    3:2,10;8:2,10
America (1)
    29:6
amount (1)
    3:18
analyzed (1)
    20:19
Angeles (1)
    11:16
answered (1)
    20:21
apologize (1)
    27:21
appear (1)
    17:17
appreciate (5)
    22:6;24:25;26:21;
    28:12;29:7
approval (1)
    8:23
aquaculture (1)
    15:22
aquatic (3)
    6:24;7:2,21
area (5)
    13:2,18;16:24;22:4;
    29:12
areas (1)
    16:22
Arnel (1)
    23:25
around (2)
    13:25;26:13
arrive (1)
    17:18
assess (1)
    18:12
assessed (2)
    12:13;21:21
assesses (1)
    12:14
assessing (1)
    12:18
associated (1)
    22:19
assuming (1)
    18:5
attempt (1)
    22:23

AUDIENCE (7)
    4:3,17,23;11:20,24;
    15:20;19:12
audio (1)
    24:17
August (1)
    6:22
authority (1)
    5:25
available (4)
    9:23,24;16:19;
    20:11
avoid (1)
    8:20
aware (1)
    16:10
awfully (1)
    21:10

B

back (5)
    3:14;21:15;24:22;
    28:8;29:15
background (2)
    5:11,16
bailiwick (1)
    22:4
balances (1)
    6:3
Barbara (1)
    11:16
Bardini (5)
    24:8,12,18;25:15,
    20
BARNES (70)
    3:6,7;4:1,5,8,15,20;
    5:4;10:20;11:10,22;
    12:1,5,9,23;13:1,3,9,
    17;14:1,3,10,13,17,
    21;15:2,5,9,11,14,17;
    16:1,8,17;17:11,20;
    18:1,7,17,21;19:5,9,
    15,17,23;20:9,14,18;
    21:1,18,25;22:6,8;
    23:4,9,12,15;24:25;
    26:21,24;27:9;28:3,5,
    7,12,18;29:1,7,13,16
base (1)
    7:20
based (2)
    7:19;9:10
Basically (1)
    12:13
basketful (1)
    23:24
bass (1)
    26:10
Beach (1)
    24:10
became (1)
    20:4
beginning (3)

    5:7;16:17;20:20
belief (1)
    7:23
beneficial (1)
    6:3
benefit (1)
    5:21
bet (1)
    26:23
bigger (1)
    15:7
bill (1)
    11:25
biological (1)
    21:23
biologist (1)
    16:9
blaming (1)
    16:6
bliss (1)
    28:11
blue (1)
    26:11
Board (21)
    3:8;5:18,25;6:2,7;
    7:6,8,17;8:2,5,12,13;
    9:3,9,12,16;10:6,9;
    18:18;19:10;22:1
Board's (4)
    5:12,15;7:25;8:15
both (5)
    7:14;19:24,24,24;
    20:1
boundaries (1)
    13:11
box (3)
    10:11;13:8,10
Branham (2)
    24:11;25:20
breed (1)
    15:6
bring (1)
    13:20
brochure (1)
    27:10
Burdick (3)
    25:12,14,19
Burns (1)
    28:25
business (1)
    24:2
button (1)
    10:12
Bypass (2)
    13:4,17

C

California (18)
    3:11;7:14;8:3,9;
    11:15,17;15:23;18:8,
    21,22;19:25;20:2,7;
    21:22;22:20;24:10;

    27:16;28:2
California's (3)
    5:20;6:2;18:10
call (5)
    3:23;13:4;24:7;
    26:18,19
called (2)
    13:4;28:2
came (3)
    15:3;24:13;25:21
can (16)
    3:24;4:10;5:23;
    10:1,6;11:1;14:5,21;
    18:1;20:10;21:2;23:7;
    24:18;25:25;26:9;
    29:15
card (2)
    3:17;27:2
Cardno (6)
    9:13,14,16;11:10,
    13,22
C-A-R-D-N-O (1)
    11:22
cards (2)
    3:16;21:5
care (2)
    15:16;27:25
Carson (1)
    29:2
category (1)
    10:10
cattle (1)
    27:15
causing (1)
    13:22
caution (1)
    8:6
CEQA (26)
    3:11;5:14,16;7:25;
    8:7,9,13,14,15,17,18,
    18;9:2,11,18;12:13,
    15;18:5,7,12,15,19;
    20:20,23;21:3,20
CERTIFICATION (13)
    3:2,10;5:13,14;
    6:10,15,17,23;7:18;
    8:1,10;10:1,11
Certifications (1)
    10:6
Chad (1)
    23:25
chain (1)
    22:2
CHANDLER (18)
    14:20,20,23;15:4,8,
    10,12,16,18;17:19,23;
    18:3;21:9,22;22:2,7;
    28:16,19
C-H-A-N-D-L-E-R (1)
    14:23
choose (1)
    18:24
Christ's (1)

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (1) above - Christ's



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

    27:18
City (1)
    29:2
clean (1)
    26:13
click (1)
    10:12
Coast (1)
    26:12
coming (2)
    16:18;29:7
comment (13)
    9:22;10:16;12:3;
    17:20,21;21:2,8,9;
    22:6,11,15;23:2,17
comments (22)
    3:17,18,21;4:9;5:5;
    9:19;10:21,25;11:3;
    14:6;16:21;18:25;
    21:3;22:9;23:10;25:1,
    3;26:22,25;27:1;
    28:13,14
Commission (2)
    6:12,14
company (2)
    11:14,20
compensated (1)
    9:17
compiling (1)
    12:18
complained (1)
    13:15
complaint (1)
    13:16
completed (1)
    8:8
comply (1)
    8:3
comprehensive (1)
    24:6
concern (1)
    14:15
concerned (1)
    15:1
concerns (3)
    7:11;12:12;16:22
conclusion (1)
    17:18
Concord (1)
    11:16
Condition (2)
    6:18;7:1
conditions (2)
    6:16;7:18
consecutive (1)
    6:20
Conservancy (2)
    24:11;25:21
considered (1)
    15:8
construction (1)
    14:2
consultants (1)

    3:14
consulting (2)
    9:14;11:11
contact (1)
    27:3
contributing (2)
    7:11,23
Control (4)
    3:8;6:23;10:9;
    19:10
controlling (2)
    7:2,21
cooling (1)
    15:12
coordination (1)
    8:24
cormorants (2)
    16:3;26:12
County (8)
    16:6;23:22;24:2;
    25:9;26:1,2,3,4
Court (3)
    4:12,23;10:18
crap (3)
    21:11,12;25:24
crappie (1)
    26:11
cray (1)
    17:1
crayfish (29)
    7:12,12,13,24;
    13:18,19,22,24;14:5,
    11,13,18;15:2,6,15,
    25;16:6,11,12;17:1,7,
    9,25;18:4;19:19;20:3;
    27:7,11,23
creation (1)
    22:21
creators (1)
    27:25
crowd (1)
    28:19
crux (1)
    13:16
cubic (1)
    7:20
culture (1)
    21:14
custom (1)
    21:14
cut (1)
    29:14

D

damage (2)
    8:20,21
dams (1)
    23:23
darter (1)
    21:12
data (1)
    12:18

Davis (3)
    20:6,7;23:24
day (1)
    24:18
days (1)
    6:20
December (1)
    6:11
decided (3)
    9:3;12:7;20:5
decipher (1)
    29:19
decisions (1)
    5:7
decline (6)
    7:12,24;13:22;18:3,
    4;20:3
declining (1)
    17:12
decreased (1)
    19:21
definitely (1)
    18:2
delta (2)
    26:9,10
Department (7)
    18:21,23;20:2,7;
    24:8;25:15;27:16
depending (1)
    3:18
describe (2)
    5:16;10:17
desert (1)
    21:12
designed (2)
    9:4;17:18
destroy (1)
    21:14
determine (1)
    8:13
determined (4)
    9:9;19:19,23;20:23
develop (1)
    9:15
development (2)
    9:11;24:5
dictionary (1)
    29:18
direction (1)
    9:16
disclose (2)
    8:18,22
discretionary (1)
    8:11
discuss (2)
    5:5;16:20
discussing (5)
    3:8;6:17;12:21,24;
    13:3
diver (1)
    26:11
document (7)
    8:14,15,18;11:8;

    16:25;19:1;21:4
documents (5)
    9:11,15;18:19,24,
    25
domestic (2)
    26:16,19
Don (6)
    11:6;12:20;15:21;
    16:13;19:18;27:5
done (2)
    12:16;21:15
door (1)
    28:9
Doris (1)
    29:3
doubt (1)
    15:4
Doug (5)
    4:16;22:10;23:5,17;
    25:5
down (11)
    4:6;10:2;13:6;
    15:24;19:19;20:7;
    25:16,19;26:10;
    28:21;29:12
Dr (1)
    24:1
draft (1)
    9:21
drop (1)
    20:4
ducks (1)
    26:11
due (2)
    7:11;9:20
duties (1)
    10:18
DWR (2)
    19:12,13

E

early (1)
    24:3
East (1)
    26:12
economy (1)
    21:14
edible (1)
    15:19
effective (1)
    7:21
effectiveness (1)
    7:2
effects (2)
    8:19,24
efficient (1)
    5:21
effort (3)
    6:23;18:6;19:14
EIR (5)
    9:4,4,10,21;11:17
eliminate (1)

    8:10
else (5)
    21:7;23:8,9;25:2;
    28:16
em (1)
    26:17
email (2)
    10:9;27:3
emails (1)
    10:7
end (4)
    10:13;12:8;21:13,
    14
endangered (13)
    7:14,15;8:7;13:18;
    14:14;15:25;17:7,9;
    19:25;20:5;22:21;
    24:21;27:6
Energy (1)
    6:12
enforces (1)
    6:3
enhance (2)
    5:19;8:25
enhancement (1)
    6:6
enough (1)
    3:20
ensure (1)
    5:20
enter (1)
    10:9
entered (1)
    9:12
entirely (2)
    14:4;16:8
ENTRIX (4)
    9:13,14;11:10,14
E-N-T-R-I-X (1)
    11:23
Environmental (15)
    3:12;8:3,19,20,21,
    24;9:3,14,15;11:7,10;
    16:25;18:8,9,25
environmentalists (2)
    26:16,19
especially (2)
    15:19;21:16
evaluated (3)
    9:6;18:12;21:21
even (1)
    17:19
evening (1)
    28:13
everybody (1)
    3:20
evidence (1)
    19:21
exactly (2)
    20:24;22:22
excuse (2)
    9:14;20:16
exist (1)

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (2) City - exist



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

    17:2
expert (1)
    14:4
explored (1)
    16:25

F

facetious (1)
    16:14
facilitator (2)
    25:13,14
Fall (4)
    6:19,24;7:3;13:9
familiar (2)
    14:8;19:4
famous (1)
    29:11
far (1)
    29:4
farm (2)
    24:2;26:15
farmer (1)
    27:24
farmers (1)
    27:12
feasibility (2)
    9:8,8
feasible (2)
    8:22;18:14
fed (2)
    25:7,8
Federal (4)
    6:12,13;7:15;19:25
feds (1)
    24:14
feel (2)
    22:23;27:3
feet (1)
    7:20
fence (1)
    27:14
FERC (2)
    10:5;13:11
few (1)
    28:17
fight (3)
    25:18;26:5,17
Fill (1)
    3:16
final (2)
    9:8,10
find (2)
    5:23;24:17
findings (1)
    9:9
firm (2)
    9:14;11:11
first (5)
    6:18;10:7,24;22:9,
    13
fish (12)
    6:5;7:9;13:14;16:2;

    18:22,23;20:1,2;
    21:17,22;24:2;27:16
fisherman (1)
    15:3
five (2)
    7:4,5
flow (2)
    7:7,20
flows (12)
    6:19,22;7:2,10,11,
    22,23;8:4,6,11;13:15,
    20
flushing (12)
    6:19,22;7:2,7,10,22,
    23;8:4,6,11;13:20;
    20:13
FOLLOWING (3)
    5:2;10:7;12:14
forced (1)
    22:24
Forebay (2)
    13:5,6
foregone (1)
    17:18
Forest (1)
    13:14
formerly (1)
    18:22
Fort (1)
    4:17
Foster (1)
    8:24
found (2)
    4:6;10:2
free (1)
    27:3
Freedom (1)
    4:18
friends (1)
    26:4
friend's (1)
    27:22
frog (3)
    14:9,12,15
frogs (1)
    14:19
full (1)
    10:9
further (1)
    11:2
future (4)
    5:22;10:4,4;27:1

G

Game (1)
    18:23
Game's (1)
    21:23
Gary (3)
    24:8,12;25:15
general (6)
    5:5;10:14;11:4;

    12:2,11;21:9
generations (1)
    5:22
gill (1)
    26:11
given (1)
    22:23
global (1)
    11:14
goal (1)
    12:8
God's (1)
    27:24
goes (4)
    28:24;29:2,3,4
good (1)
    4:20
grab (1)
    25:5
group (3)
    11:7;18:16;28:21
growth (1)
    24:6
guys (4)
    11:11;18:23;21:2,5

H

hand (1)
    9:20
handouts (1)
    10:3
happening (2)
    22:5,22
happens (1)
    20:25
Harold (1)
    14:20
hat (1)
    25:4
head (3)
    4:18;18:6;25:12
hear (1)
    22:12
heard (1)
    28:5
heartier (1)
    15:6
hell (3)
    24:22;26:20;29:19
Henson (1)
    24:1
Here's (1)
    5:10
higher (1)
    7:20
Highly (1)
    21:16
hired (1)
    11:17
home (1)
    13:18
hopefully (1)

    20:21
human (1)
    27:23
hundreds (1)
    28:17
HYDROELECTRIC (4)
    3:1,9;6:11;10:1

I

idea (1)
    12:12
Identify (2)
    8:20;9:4
Ignorance (1)
    28:11
Impact (2)
    9:3;20:15
impacting (3)
    13:23;14:17;16:11
impacts (7)
    9:5,6;12:14,18;
    18:13,13;21:20
implementation (1)
    8:21
implemented (1)
    18:11
inappropriate (1)
    23:1
inch (1)
    26:9
incidental (1)
    8:4
including (1)
    6:4
incorporating (1)
    6:14
increase (1)
    17:24
independent (2)
    8:16;23:19
indicate (1)
    7:19
industrial (1)
    6:5
influx (1)
    13:20
influxes (1)
    15:15
information (8)
    5:23;9:25;12:11;
    16:15,18;20:11;22:3;
    24:13
informed (1)
    24:12
initial (1)
    7:4
input (4)
    5:16;9:18,19;19:2
instead (1)
    16:6
instructions (1)
    10:7

Integrated (1)
    19:7
intended (1)
    5:4
interagency (1)
    8:24
Intermountain (1)
    29:11
interrelated (1)
    19:14
interrupts (1)
    25:13
into (6)
    9:12;13:20;20:10;
    28:25;29:3,4
introduced (1)
    15:3
invasive (2)
    15:8,11
involved (2)
    20:8;21:13
Irrigation (1)
    6:4
IRW (1)
    25:24
IRWM (5)
    19:4,5;23:20;25:13,
    15
IRWMs (1)
    25:16
issuance (1)
    7:5
issued (3)
    6:10,14;10:6

J

Jeffers (1)
    23:25
Jim (3)
    24:11;25:20,20
Joaquin (1)
    26:15
joint (1)
    5:25
JONES (30)
    12:4,6,6;13:13,13,
    24;14:2,8,11;17:16,
    16;18:5,15,20;19:3,
    13,16;20:12,12,15,24;
    22:15,17,17;25:4,7;
    26:3;27:20;28:10,10
judgment (1)
    8:16
July (3)
    6:21;24:9;25:19
June (6)
    3:3;6:21;7:16;9:21;
    27:1;28:14

K

Katie (3)

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (3) expert - Katie



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

    25:12,14,19
KBRA (1)
    27:18
KCFJ (2)
    4:19;25:10
keep (1)
    27:15
kind (2)
    10:2;12:9
Kings (1)
    24:10
known (2)
    18:22;26:12
KNOX (54)
    3:23;4:6,14,16,16,
    17,18,21;11:6,6;
    12:20,20,24;13:2,12;
    14:16;15:21,21;16:2,
    13,14;17:3,13;19:7,
    11,18,18;20:6,17;
    21:6;22:10,11;23:5,6,
    11,13,17,19;25:6,8;
    26:4,23;27:5,5,10,21;
    28:4,6,8,23;29:2,9,14,
    17
K-N-O-X (1)
    4:16

L

lab (1)
    23:24
lack (1)
    15:13
Lake (2)
    12:25;24:9
land (7)
    16:3;26:6,15,15;
    27:22,25;28:1
landowners (1)
    23:23
language (1)
    27:20
last (5)
    10:24;11:1;14:21;
    23:11;24:9
law (1)
    18:7
laws (1)
    18:9
lead (3)
    3:7;8:13;18:18
learn (1)
    16:15
legged (4)
    14:9,12,15,19
less (3)
    14:17,18;15:16
letter (1)
    7:9
license (3)
    6:14;7:5;15:22
limit (2)

    3:18,22
limited (1)
    6:4
list (1)
    20:5
listed (3)
    7:14;19:24,24
literature (1)
    12:17
little (2)
    22:18;27:10
located (1)
    11:9
long (4)
    10:2;13:24;14:1;
    24:18
longer (1)
    17:4
look (3)
    16:23;18:1;20:10
looking (1)
    18:2
Los (1)
    11:16
lot (1)
    22:11
Louisiana (1)
    15:4
love (1)
    17:24

M

ma'am (1)
    17:3
main (2)
    6:16;28:21
mainly (1)
    16:19
makers (1)
    23:21
making (2)
    4:12;5:7
man (1)
    24:8
Management (1)
    19:7
manager (1)
    25:16
many (1)
    6:3
marble (1)
    21:11
March (1)
    6:13
may (6)
    3:18;6:21;7:6,8,20;
    17:2
maybe (2)
    16:11;21:1
mean (3)
    17:13,14;18:23
means (2)

    17:14;22:25
measures (1)
    9:5
meet (1)
    9:7
MEETING (6)
    3:1,10,15;5:4;
    24:16;25:19
MEMBER (6)
    4:3,17;11:20,24;
    15:20;19:12
Memorandum (1)
    9:12
mentioned (1)
    13:14
mergansers (2)
    16:4;26:11
message (1)
    24:21
meters (1)
    24:6
middle (1)
    15:23
might (4)
    5:6;13:21,22;16:22
millifoil (2)
    20:15,17
minimalized (1)
    20:13
minnow (1)
    26:9
minutes (4)
    3:25;4:19;25:10;
    28:24
Mission (2)
    5:12,18
mistake (1)
    26:1
mitigate (1)
    18:13
mitigated (1)
    21:21
mitigation (2)
    8:22;9:5
modify (2)
    7:6;8:11
Modoc (3)
    23:19;25:9;26:2
money (1)
    22:24
Monheit (5)
    3:13;4:12;10:17;
    13:8;16:24
monitor (1)
    7:1
monitoring (4)
    7:4,6,7,19
more (8)
    5:23;7:20;14:17;
    15:7;16:18;17:21;
    18:25;27:6
mosquito (3)
    6:24;7:3,21

Most (2)
    12:16;22:19
MOU (1)
    9:13
move (2)
    12:3;21:1
Moyle (1)
    24:1
much (2)
    4:1;15:15
municipal (1)
    6:5
murrelet (1)
    21:11
must (3)
    8:2,15;18:12

N

name (11)
    3:6;4:10,14,16,24;
    10:10,24;11:1,21;
    12:5;14:21
Nations (2)
    24:13;25:22
native (1)
    7:13
natural (1)
    18:10
necessary (1)
    8:14
need (3)
    4:1;12:13;29:18
needing (1)
    3:21
needs (1)
    22:2
negatively (1)
    13:23
Nevada (4)
    24:11;25:21;29:2,4
new (1)
    7:5
next (2)
    5:17;24:10
non-indigenous (1)
    14:24
non-native (2)
    15:11;16:12
noon (5)
    4:19;9:21;25:10;
    27:1;28:15
Northwest (1)
    29:3
noted (1)
    17:20
Notice (1)
    9:20
noticed (1)
    14:24
notices (1)
    9:23
number (2)

    3:19;27:4

O

o0o- (6)
    3:5;5:3;22:16;23:3,
    18;24:24
objectives (3)
    8:17,17;9:7
occur (2)
    6:21;12:19
off (7)
    15:12;20:4;24:15;
    26:8,14;27:14;28:1
offices (1)
    11:16
offshoot (1)
    28:21
one (6)
    3:14;12:4;23:5,11;
    26:1;27:7
ones (1)
    15:19
online (2)
    10:7,23
only (1)
    23:5
open (1)
    10:14
opportunity (1)
    8:5
ORAL (1)
    5:2
order (3)
    6:1;8:1;12:8
Oregon (2)
    28:25;29:3
organization (1)
    18:6
Original (1)
    5:12
ought (2)
    22:5;25:23
out (15)
    3:16;4:19;8:6;9:23;
    15:18;23:23,23;24:2,
    17,22;25:11;26:13;
    27:11,15;29:7
outline (1)
    5:10
over (10)
    3:15;5:11,11,17,25;
    11:14,17;22:18;
    26:14;27:23
overall (1)
    9:7
overseen (1)
    18:16
oversees (1)
    3:13
owl (1)
    21:11

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (4) KBRA - owl



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

P

part (6)
    3:11;6:11,22;10:18;
    12:9,21
participation (1)
    8:25
parts (1)
    7:13
party (4)
    9:12;23:19;25:9;
    28:21
pass (2)
    23:7;25:25
passed (1)
    24:15
pay (2)
    11:24;22:25
paying (2)
    21:24;22:25
people (16)
    3:19;18:16;21:10;
    24:12,16,21;25:11,25;
    26:1,7,18;27:22;
    28:17,17,20;29:11
per (2)
    6:20;7:20
period (3)
    10:16;12:3;21:2
personal (1)
    29:12
Peter (2)
    3:6;24:1
PG&E (11)
    6:18;7:1,16;8:2,12;
    9:13,17;11:8,24;13:5;
    22:24
PG&E's (1)
    5:13
phone (1)
    27:4
phonetic (1)
    23:25
pig (1)
    24:18
PIT (24)
    3:1,9;5:12;6:9,10;
    7:17;9:25;12:21;13:3,
    4,5,6,17;14:2;17:4,5,
    6;19:3;22:22;23:20;
    24:13;25:14;27:7,14
place (3)
    6:22;15:24;18:9
places (1)
    3:24
plain (1)
    29:17
plan (1)
    25:17
planning (2)
    9:1;24:6
Please (2)

    5:8;12:5
plenty (4)
    3:20,23;4:5,8
plus (1)
    7:22
pm (2)
    3:4;29:20
points (1)
    5:9
Pond (6)
    6:19,25;7:3;13:9;
    26:13;27:12
pontoons (1)
    25:25
population (1)
    17:24
populations (1)
    20:4
possibly (1)
    16:5
posted (1)
    10:23
potential (2)
    17:1;18:13
power (1)
    6:4
Powerhouse (2)
    13:6,7
precipitous (1)
    20:4
predators (2)
    16:10;17:1
Preparation (1)
    9:20
prepare (2)
    9:3;11:17
preparing (1)
    11:8
presence (1)
    11:15
present (3)
    3:17;5:21;23:17
PRESENTATION (3)
    5:2,10;10:13
PRESENTED (2)
    5:1;22:15
preservation (1)
    6:6
preserve (1)
    5:19
prevent (2)
    6:7;8:21
Prior (1)
    14:2
probably (4)
    11:1;15:3,5;20:1
proceed (1)
    10:15
proceedings (2)
    10:19;29:20
process (20)
    3:11,12;5:6,8,16,
    17;6:12;8:7,18;9:1,2,

    18;12:10,15;16:18,
    19;20:20,22,23;21:20
production (3)
    6:24;7:3,22
program (4)
    7:7;19:8;25:9;
    28:23
PROJECT (28)
    3:1,7,8,9,13;6:11,
    14;9:2,7;10:1,5,14;
    11:5,18;12:12,14;
    13:11,18;16:10,20,21,
    22;17:2;18:10,17;
    19:14;20:19;28:2
projects (2)
    8:23,25
promote (1)
    25:24
proper (1)
    5:20
proposed (3)
    8:19;12:12;16:20
protect (1)
    18:9
protection (2)
    6:2;8:7
protects (1)
    6:3
provide (3)
    6:1;8:4;10:23
Public (14)
    3:10;5:16;8:12,25;
    9:18,19,22;10:15;
    12:11;16:21;19:1,2;
    22:15;23:17
Pure (1)
    29:17
put (9)
    6:22;17:5,5,6;18:9;
    27:11,17,23;29:9

Q

QUALITY (20)
    3:2,12;5:13,14,19;
    6:1,10,15,17,23;7:17;
    8:1,3,9,10;10:1,5,11;
    18:8;19:10
quick (1)
    3:15

R

raccoons (2)
    17:23;18:3
Radio (6)
    4:19;25:9;26:18;
    28:23,23;29:10
raising (1)
    20:24
RAMAKER (4)
    11:13;13:10;21:7;
    22:10

ranch (1)
    26:15
rancher (1)
    27:25
ranchers (1)
    27:13
rather (1)
    17:15
Reach (4)
    13:4,17;16:11;17:2
reaching (1)
    22:20
ready (1)
    12:3
real (1)
    3:15
really (1)
    17:21
reason (2)
    6:9;16:20
reasons (1)
    8:22
receive (1)
    10:4
received (1)
    7:9
record (3)
    4:11,13;10:22
recordings (1)
    25:23
recreation (1)
    6:5
recreational (1)
    8:5
red (1)
    13:10
Redding (1)
    28:21
reduce (2)
    8:20;9:5
reduced (1)
    20:13
refers (1)
    13:10
regarding (10)
    5:6;9:19,25;10:5,
    14;11:5;12:11;14:7;
    16:21;21:3
regards (1)
    9:7
region (1)
    13:21
Regional (2)
    19:7,10
Regulatory (2)
    6:12,13
reiterate (1)
    26:24
release (1)
    6:18
released (1)
    9:22
relicensing (1)

    6:12
remember (1)
    5:8
remove (1)
    7:18
report (2)
    7:6;9:4
Reporter (4)
    4:12,23;20:16;
    25:13
Reporter's (1)
    10:18
represent (1)
    8:15
representative (1)
    22:1
representing (2)
    11:13;28:17
request (4)
    5:13;7:16,18;8:2
requesting (1)
    7:10
required (2)
    7:4;12:8
requirements (1)
    8:14
requires (3)
    6:18;7:1;9:19
requiring (1)
    8:21
research (3)
    12:7;14:6;17:17
resource (1)
    18:19
Resources (6)
    3:8;5:20;10:9;
    18:10;24:8;25:16
respect (1)
    5:8
respond (1)
    17:21
restore (1)
    5:19
results (1)
    7:19
review (3)
    8:25;9:22;18:24
reviewing (2)
    18:19;19:3
Right (9)
    10:13;13:12;15:20;
    19:13;20:11,18;
    22:22;24:10;26:18
rights (5)
    6:1;10:10,11;22:21,
    23
River (14)
    6:19,24;7:3;12:21;
    13:9;17:4,8;19:3;
    22:22;23:20;24:13;
    25:14;27:7,14
road (1)
    4:6

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (5) part - road



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

role (2)
    5:15;7:25
Ross (7)
    12:6;13:13;17:16;
    20:12;22:15,17;28:10
rout (1)
    25:11
run (3)
    23:23;24:1;28:1
running (1)
    17:4
Rural (2)
    29:5,6

S

Sacramento (3)
    11:15;24:2,22
sakes (1)
    27:19
salmon (1)
    27:17
San (1)
    26:15
Santa (1)
    11:16
Sari (1)
    23:25
satisfy (1)
    8:14
Saturday (3)
    6:20;25:10;29:10
saw (1)
    20:3
scam (1)
    22:24
science (2)
    20:7;23:24
SCOPING (3)
    3:1,10;12:10
sculpin (1)
    27:11
seatbelt (1)
    23:13
second (1)
    7:20
section (1)
    21:23
select (3)
    10:8,10,10
sent (1)
    9:23
Service (3)
    7:10;13:15;20:1
set (2)
    3:18;18:8
setup (1)
    3:15
shakers (1)
    23:21
Shasta (18)
    7:12,12,24;12:25;
    13:18,22;14:4,18;

    15:15,24;16:5,6;17:1;
    20:3;26:1;27:7,11,17
sheet (1)
    3:16
Sheriffs (2)
    29:6,6
SHOW (1)
    5:1
showing (1)
    28:12
Shruti (1)
    21:5
shut (2)
    26:8,14
sic (1)
    12:6
Sierra (2)
    24:11;25:21
Sierras (1)
    25:17
sign (1)
    10:6
signal (2)
    15:2;16:12
significant (4)
    8:19,23;9:5,6
sign-in (1)
    3:16
simple (1)
    29:17
simply (1)
    25:5
sin (1)
    27:24
Siskiyou (3)
    23:22;26:3,4
sitting (1)
    24:10
SLIDE (1)
    5:1
small (1)
    28:19
smart (2)
    24:6,6
smelt (1)
    26:9
S-M-I-T-H (1)
    12:6
snail (1)
    21:12
snake (1)
    26:11
snakes (1)
    16:4
sole (1)
    9:15
somebody (4)
    17:8;22:2;23:6,8
Someone (1)
    15:4
sounds (1)
    16:24
south (1)

    29:2
speak (4)
    3:19;4:24;10:23;
    11:12
speaker (2)
    3:16,17
speakers (1)
    5:8
Species (10)
    7:15;8:7;14:15,25;
    16:2;17:11;19:25;
    22:21;24:21;27:6
spell (3)
    11:1,20;14:21
spelling (1)
    23:25
spoke (1)
    24:9
spotted (1)
    21:11
squeal (1)
    24:18
stand (1)
    19:6
stands (1)
    19:16
start (2)
    21:2;22:1
started (2)
    3:6;21:15
starting (2)
    17:8;19:20
State (30)
    3:7;4:24;5:12,15,
    18,25;6:2,7;7:6,8,17,
    25;8:2,5,12,13,15;9:2,
    9,11,16;10:6,8;15:22;
    18:11,17;22:20;
    24:15;25:15,23
statement (1)
    5:19
States (2)
    7:9;20:1
steps (1)
    5:17
Steve (1)
    3:14
still (1)
    26:25
strapped (1)
    23:15
strong (1)
    29:5
Struti (1)
    3:13
studied (1)
    17:23
studies (2)
    12:16;21:24
studying (1)
    23:20
stuff (1)
    21:16

submit (5)
    3:21;10:20;18:25;
    23:10;25:2
submitted (2)
    7:16;21:5
submitting (5)
    10:25;11:2;21:2;
    22:8;28:13
subscribe (1)
    10:12
sucker (1)
    27:11
sudden (1)
    17:7
Sunday (1)
    6:20
Supervisor (1)
    3:12
supply (1)
    6:5
supporter (1)
    29:5
Supporting (1)
    29:6
supports (1)
    19:1
supposed (2)
    11:24;16:16
sure (4)
    4:24;14:4;16:9;
    20:25
surveys (1)
    20:3
Susan (1)
    3:13
suspended (1)
    8:6
suspension (1)
    7:10
suspicious (1)
    21:16
sustained (1)
    24:5

T

table (1)
    27:2
Tahoe (1)
    24:9
talk (1)
    3:24
talking (2)
    27:8;28:4
talks (1)
    28:20
Tea (3)
    23:19;25:8;28:21
temperatures (1)
    15:15
temporarily (1)
    8:5
terminate (1)

    7:7
terrorists (2)
    26:17,19
thousands (1)
    28:20
three (3)
    3:24;6:20;9:12
throat (1)
    29:14
throw (1)
    25:4
times (1)
    6:20
today (6)
    5:7;6:9,17;10:3;
    12:10;16:19
together (1)
    17:5
told (1)
    25:20
tonight (4)
    3:9,22;11:14;29:8
tortoise (1)
    21:12
totally (2)
    19:16;23:1
town (1)
    24:22
trade (1)
    15:18
transcribing (1)
    10:22
transparency (2)
    10:18;19:2
transparent (1)
    9:18
tried (1)
    24:1
trying (1)
    16:14
Tuesday (1)
    3:3
turkeys (1)
    26:13
turtle (1)
    27:12
turtles (1)
    16:4
two (4)
    6:16,19;21:7;26:9
type (2)
    8:14;12:7

U

Um (2)
    16:8;19:23
under (5)
    7:14;9:15;10:10;
    18:12;19:24
undermined (1)
    24:16
United (4)

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (6) role - United



PIT 1 HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 
McARTHUR, CA June 11, 2013

    7:9;20:1;24:13;
    25:21
University (1)
    20:6
unreasonable (1)
    6:8
up (22)
    10:7,14;12:25;17:9;
    23:7;24:19,20;25:7,8,
    9,16;26:1,4,5,6,7;
    27:13,14,18,25;28:13,
    25
updates (2)
    10:4,5
upon (2)
    3:19;7:19
upset (1)
    27:21
use (2)
    5:21;6:8
uses (1)
    6:3
usurp (1)
    22:23

V

valid (1)
    5:9
valley (2)
    22:18;26:16
vegetation (3)
    6:24;7:3,21
verbal (3)
    3:17,21;23:10
versa (1)
    18:4
vice (1)
    18:4
view (1)
    5:9
Voice (2)
    4:18,20

W

wake (1)
    27:13
warm (6)
    13:19,20,21;15:6;
    16:7;17:14
waste (2)
    6:7;22:24
Watch (1)
    27:20
WATER (66)
    3:2,7,9;5:12,12,14,
    15,18,20,25;6:1,1,2,4,
    7,8,9,15,16,23;7:6,8,
    17,17,25;8:1,2,5,10,
    12,13,15;9:3,9,12,16;
    10:1,5,6,8,10,11,11;
    13:5,19,20,21;15:7,

    12;16:5,7;17:14;
    18:17;19:7,10;22:1,
    20;23:22;24:4,8;25:5,
    15;26:8,10,12,14
waterboardscagov (1)
    5:24
waters (2)
    6:2;7:13
way (4)
    12:24;27:14;28:24;
    29:15
ways (1)
    8:20
website (4)
    5:23;9:23;10:2,8
weekend (1)
    28:20
welcome (1)
    19:1
west (1)
    29:3
western (1)
    27:12
What's (8)
    4:10;11:7;12:13;
    19:21;20:15;22:12,
    22;28:22
whitewater (1)
    8:4
whole (1)
    27:14
who's (1)
    10:24
wife (1)
    24:2
Wildlands (1)
    28:2
wildlife (8)
    6:6;7:9;13:15;
    18:22;20:1,2;21:17;
    27:17
wish (2)
    3:17;21:7
wishes (2)
    23:9;25:2
wishing (1)
    3:19
words (1)
    21:13
work (2)
    9:17;27:4
working (1)
    16:9
world (2)
    11:15;14:25
write (1)
    10:2
written (2)
    26:25;28:14

Y

yank (1)

    22:2
year (3)
    6:21;7:5;24:9
years (2)
    7:4;22:19
yellow (5)
    13:8;14:8,11,14,18
young (1)
    21:10
Yreka (1)
    29:3

1

1 (14)
    3:1,9;5:12;6:9,10;
    7:17;9:25;13:3,4,5,6,
    17;14:2;17:6
11 (1)
    3:3
12 (2)
    4:19;25:10
13 (2)
    6:18;7:18
14 (2)
    7:1,18
14th (1)
    7:16
150 (1)
    7:20
17th (2)
    24:9;25:20
18th (2)
    24:9;25:20
1930s (1)
    17:6
1988 (1)
    7:15
19th (1)
    6:13

2

20 (1)
    22:18
2001 (1)
    6:11
2003 (1)
    6:13
2009 (2)
    7:8,16
2013 (3)
    3:3;9:21;27:2
21 (3)
    24:7;28:4,5
21st (1)
    7:8
24th (3)
    9:21;27:1;28:15

3

30 (3)

    4:19;25:10;28:24
30s (1)
    17:6
36 (1)
    15:23

4

401 (2)
    3:2,9
4th (1)
    6:11

5

570 (2)
    4:19;25:10

6

6:00 (1)
    3:4
6:44 (1)
    29:20

7

70s (2)
    15:23;21:15

8

80s (1)
    24:3
85 (1)
    24:12
850,000 (1)
    26:15

Min-U-Script® J.V. KILLINGWORTH & ASSOCIATES, REDDING CA, 800-995-0447 (7) University - 850,000


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (14)
	11 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (2)
	14 (2)
	14th (1)
	150 (1)
	17th (2)
	18th (2)
	1930s (1)
	1988 (1)
	19th (1)

	2
	20 (1)
	2001 (1)
	2003 (1)
	2009 (2)
	2013 (3)
	21 (3)
	21st (1)
	24th (3)

	3
	30 (3)
	30s (1)
	36 (1)

	4
	401 (2)
	4th (1)

	5
	570 (2)

	6
	6:00 (1)
	6:44 (1)

	7
	70s (2)

	8
	80s (1)
	85 (1)
	850,000(1)


	A
	above (1)
	abundance (1)
	accepting (2)
	achieve (1)
	acres (1)
	across (1)
	Act (6)
	action (4)
	actions (1)
	activities (1)
	actually (4)
	Additional (2)
	address (4)
	addresses (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administered (1)
	adopts (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (2)
	again (1)
	agencies (3)
	agency (4)
	Agenda (3)
	aggressive (1)
	agree (1)
	agriculture (1)
	aims (1)
	akin (1)
	allocation (1)
	alone (1)
	ALONG (1)
	alternatives (3)
	although (1)
	Alturas (1)
	amend (2)
	AMENDMENT (4)
	America (1)
	amount (1)
	analyzed (1)
	Angeles (1)
	answered (1)
	apologize (1)
	appear (1)
	appreciate (5)
	approval (1)
	aquaculture (1)
	aquatic (3)
	area (5)
	areas (1)
	Arnel (1)
	around (2)
	arrive (1)
	assess (1)
	assessed (2)
	assesses (1)
	assessing (1)
	associated (1)
	assuming (1)
	attempt (1)
	AUDIENCE (7)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	available (4)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	awfully (1)

	B
	back (5)
	background (2)
	bailiwick (1)
	balances (1)
	Barbara (1)
	Bardini (5)
	BARNES (70)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	Basically (1)
	basketful (1)
	bass (1)
	Beach (1)
	became (1)
	beginning (3)
	belief (1)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (1)
	bet (1)
	bigger (1)
	bill (1)
	biological (1)
	biologist (1)
	blaming (1)
	bliss (1)
	blue (1)
	Board (21)
	Board's (4)
	both (5)
	boundaries (1)
	box (3)
	Branham (2)
	breed (1)
	bring (1)
	brochure (1)
	Burdick (3)
	Burns (1)
	business (1)
	button (1)
	Bypass (2)

	C
	C-A-R-D-N-O (1)
	C-H-A-N-D-L-E-R (1)
	California (18)
	California's (3)
	call (5)
	called (2)
	came (3)
	can (16)
	card (2)
	Cardno (6)
	cards (2)
	care (2)
	Carson (1)
	category (1)
	cattle (1)
	causing (1)
	caution (1)
	CEQA (26)
	CERTIFICATION (13)
	Certifications (1)
	Chad (1)
	chain (1)
	CHANDLER (18)
	choose (1)
	Christ's (1)
	City (1)
	clean (1)
	click (1)
	Coast (1)
	coming (2)
	comment (13)
	comments (22)
	Commission (2)
	company (2)
	compensated (1)
	compiling (1)
	complained (1)
	complaint (1)
	completed (1)
	comply (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	conclusion (1)
	Concord (1)
	Condition (2)
	conditions (2)
	consecutive (1)
	Conservancy (2)
	considered (1)
	construction (1)
	consultants (1)
	consulting (2)
	contact (1)
	contributing (2)
	Control (4)
	controlling (2)
	cooling (1)
	coordination (1)
	cormorants (2)
	County (8)
	Court (3)
	crap (3)
	crappie (1)
	cray (1)
	crayfish (29)
	creation (1)
	creators (1)
	crowd (1)
	crux (1)
	cubic (1)
	culture (1)
	custom (1)
	cut (1)

	D
	damage (2)
	dams (1)
	darter (1)
	data (1)
	Davis (3)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	December (1)
	decided (3)
	decipher (1)
	decisions (1)
	decline (6)
	declining (1)
	decreased (1)
	definitely (1)
	delta (2)
	Department (7)
	depending (1)
	describe (2)
	desert (1)
	designed (2)
	destroy (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (4)
	develop (1)
	development (2)
	dictionary (1)
	direction (1)
	disclose (2)
	discretionary (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussing (5)
	diver (1)
	document (7)
	documents (5)
	domestic (2)
	Don (6)
	done (2)
	door (1)
	Doris (1)
	doubt (1)
	Doug (5)
	down (11)
	Dr (1)
	draft (1)
	drop (1)
	ducks (1)
	due (2)
	duties (1)
	DWR (2)

	E
	E-N-T-R-I-X (1)
	early (1)
	East (1)
	economy (1)
	edible (1)
	effective (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	effects (2)
	efficient (1)
	effort (3)
	EIR (5)
	eliminate (1)
	else (5)
	em (1)
	email (2)
	emails (1)
	end (4)
	endangered (13)
	Energy (1)
	enforces (1)
	enhance (2)
	enhancement (1)
	enough (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entirely (2)
	ENTRIX (4)
	Environmental (15)
	environmentalists (2)
	especially (2)
	evaluated (3)
	even (1)
	evening (1)
	everybody (1)
	evidence (1)
	exactly (2)
	excuse (2)
	exist (1)
	expert (1)
	explored (1)

	F
	facetious (1)
	facilitator (2)
	Fall (4)
	familiar (2)
	famous (1)
	far (1)
	farm (2)
	farmer (1)
	farmers (1)
	feasibility (2)
	feasible (2)
	fed (2)
	Federal (4)
	feds (1)
	feel (2)
	feet (1)
	fence (1)
	FERC (2)
	few (1)
	fight (3)
	Fill (1)
	final (2)
	find (2)
	findings (1)
	firm (2)
	first (5)
	fish (12)
	fisherman (1)
	five (2)
	flow (2)
	flows (12)
	flushing (12)
	FOLLOWING (3)
	forced (1)
	Forebay (2)
	foregone (1)
	Forest (1)
	formerly (1)
	Fort (1)
	Foster (1)
	found (2)
	free (1)
	Freedom (1)
	friend's (1)
	friends (1)
	frog (3)
	frogs (1)
	full (1)
	further (1)
	future (4)

	G
	Game (1)
	Game's (1)
	Gary (3)
	general (6)
	generations (1)
	gill (1)
	given (1)
	global (1)
	goal (1)
	God's (1)
	goes (4)
	good (1)
	grab (1)
	group (3)
	growth (1)
	guys (4)

	H
	hand (1)
	handouts (1)
	happening (2)
	happens (1)
	Harold (1)
	hat (1)
	head (3)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	heartier (1)
	hell (3)
	Henson (1)
	Here's (1)
	higher (1)
	Highly (1)
	hired (1)
	home (1)
	hopefully (1)
	human (1)
	hundreds (1)
	HYDROELECTRIC (4)

	I
	idea (1)
	Identify (2)
	Ignorance (1)
	Impact (2)
	impacting (3)
	impacts (7)
	implementation (1)
	implemented (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	inch (1)
	incidental (1)
	including (1)
	incorporating (1)
	increase (1)
	independent (2)
	indicate (1)
	industrial (1)
	influx (1)
	influxes (1)
	information (8)
	informed (1)
	initial (1)
	input (4)
	instead (1)
	instructions (1)
	Integrated (1)
	intended (1)
	interagency (1)
	Intermountain (1)
	interrelated (1)
	interrupts (1)
	into (6)
	introduced (1)
	invasive (2)
	involved (2)
	Irrigation (1)
	IRW (1)
	IRWM (5)
	IRWMs (1)
	issuance (1)
	issued (3)

	J
	Jeffers (1)
	Jim (3)
	Joaquin (1)
	joint (1)
	JONES (30)
	judgment (1)
	July (3)
	June (6)

	K
	K-N-O-X (1)
	Katie (3)
	KBRA (1)
	KCFJ (2)
	keep (1)
	kind (2)
	Kings (1)
	known (2)
	KNOX (54)

	L
	lab (1)
	lack (1)
	Lake (2)
	land (7)
	landowners (1)
	language (1)
	last (5)
	law (1)
	laws (1)
	lead (3)
	learn (1)
	legged (4)
	less (3)
	letter (1)
	license (3)
	limit (2)
	limited (1)
	list (1)
	listed (3)
	literature (1)
	little (2)
	located (1)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	look (3)
	looking (1)
	Los (1)
	lot (1)
	Louisiana (1)
	love (1)

	M
	ma'am (1)
	main (2)
	mainly (1)
	makers (1)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	Management (1)
	manager (1)
	many (1)
	marble (1)
	March (1)
	may (6)
	maybe (2)
	mean (3)
	means (2)
	measures (1)
	meet (1)
	MEETING (6)
	MEMBER (6)
	Memorandum (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mergansers (2)
	message (1)
	meters (1)
	middle (1)
	might (4)
	millifoil (2)
	minimalized (1)
	minnow (1)
	minutes (4)
	Mission (2)
	mistake (1)
	mitigate (1)
	mitigated (1)
	mitigation (2)
	modify (2)
	Modoc (3)
	money (1)
	Monheit (5)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (4)
	more (8)
	mosquito (3)
	Most (2)
	MOU (1)
	move (2)
	Moyle (1)
	much (2)
	municipal (1)
	murrelet (1)
	must (3)

	N
	name (11)
	Nations (2)
	native (1)
	natural (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needing (1)
	needs (1)
	negatively (1)
	Nevada (4)
	new (1)
	next (2)
	non-indigenous (1)
	non-native (2)
	noon (5)
	Northwest (1)
	noted (1)
	Notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	notices (1)
	number (2)

	O
	o0o- (6)
	objectives (3)
	occur (2)
	off (7)
	offices (1)
	offshoot (1)
	one (6)
	ones (1)
	online (2)
	only (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (1)
	ORAL (1)
	order (3)
	Oregon (2)
	organization (1)
	Original (1)
	ought (2)
	out (15)
	outline (1)
	over (10)
	overall (1)
	overseen (1)
	oversees (1)
	owl (1)

	P
	part (6)
	participation (1)
	parts (1)
	party (4)
	pass (2)
	passed (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (2)
	people (16)
	per (2)
	period (3)
	personal (1)
	Peter (2)
	PG&E (11)
	PG&E's (1)
	phone (1)
	phonetic (1)
	pig (1)
	PIT (24)
	place (3)
	places (1)
	plain (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (2)
	Please (2)
	plenty (4)
	plus (1)
	pm (2)
	points (1)
	Pond (6)
	pontoons (1)
	population (1)
	populations (1)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	potential (2)
	power (1)
	Powerhouse (2)
	precipitous (1)
	predators (2)
	Preparation (1)
	prepare (2)
	preparing (1)
	presence (1)
	present (3)
	PRESENTATION (3)
	PRESENTED (2)
	preservation (1)
	preserve (1)
	prevent (2)
	Prior (1)
	probably (4)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (20)
	production (3)
	program (4)
	PROJECT (28)
	projects (2)
	promote (1)
	proper (1)
	proposed (3)
	protect (1)
	protection (2)
	protects (1)
	provide (3)
	Public (14)
	Pure (1)
	put (9)

	Q
	QUALITY (20)
	quick (1)

	R
	raccoons (2)
	Radio (6)
	raising (1)
	RAMAKER (4)
	ranch (1)
	rancher (1)
	ranchers (1)
	rather (1)
	Reach (4)
	reaching (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	really (1)
	reason (2)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	record (3)
	recordings (1)
	recreation (1)
	recreational (1)
	red (1)
	Redding (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	refers (1)
	regarding (10)
	regards (1)
	region (1)
	Regional (2)
	Regulatory (2)
	reiterate (1)
	release (1)
	released (1)
	relicensing (1)
	remember (1)
	remove (1)
	report (2)
	Reporter (4)
	Reporter's (1)
	represent (1)
	representative (1)
	representing (2)
	request (4)
	requesting (1)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (3)
	requiring (1)
	research (3)
	resource (1)
	Resources (6)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	restore (1)
	results (1)
	review (3)
	reviewing (2)
	Right (9)
	rights (5)
	River (14)
	road (1)
	role (2)
	Ross (7)
	rout (1)
	run (3)
	running (1)
	Rural (2)

	S
	S-M-I-T-H (1)
	Sacramento (3)
	sakes (1)
	salmon (1)
	San (1)
	Santa (1)
	Sari (1)
	satisfy (1)
	Saturday (3)
	saw (1)
	scam (1)
	science (2)
	SCOPING (3)
	sculpin (1)
	seatbelt (1)
	second (1)
	section (1)
	select (3)
	sent (1)
	Service (3)
	set (2)
	setup (1)
	shakers (1)
	Shasta (18)
	sheet (1)
	Sheriffs (2)
	SHOW (1)
	showing (1)
	Shruti (1)
	shut (2)
	sic (1)
	Sierra (2)
	Sierras (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-in (1)
	signal (2)
	significant (4)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sin (1)
	Siskiyou (3)
	sitting (1)
	SLIDE (1)
	small (1)
	smart (2)
	smelt (1)
	snail (1)
	snake (1)
	snakes (1)
	sole (1)
	somebody (4)
	Someone (1)
	sounds (1)
	south (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (2)
	speakers (1)
	Species (10)
	spell (3)
	spelling (1)
	spoke (1)
	spotted (1)
	squeal (1)
	stand (1)
	stands (1)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	starting (2)
	State (30)
	statement (1)
	States (2)
	steps (1)
	Steve (1)
	still (1)
	strapped (1)
	strong (1)
	Struti (1)
	studied (1)
	studies (2)
	studying (1)
	stuff (1)
	submit (5)
	submitted (2)
	submitting (5)
	subscribe (1)
	sucker (1)
	sudden (1)
	Sunday (1)
	Supervisor (1)
	supply (1)
	supporter (1)
	Supporting (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (2)
	sure (4)
	surveys (1)
	Susan (1)
	suspended (1)
	suspension (1)
	suspicious (1)
	sustained (1)

	T
	table (1)
	Tahoe (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (2)
	talks (1)
	Tea (3)
	temperatures (1)
	temporarily (1)
	terminate (1)
	terrorists (2)
	thousands (1)
	three (3)
	throat (1)
	throw (1)
	times (1)
	today (6)
	together (1)
	told (1)
	tonight (4)
	tortoise (1)
	totally (2)
	town (1)
	trade (1)
	transcribing (1)
	transparency (2)
	transparent (1)
	tried (1)
	trying (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turkeys (1)
	turtle (1)
	turtles (1)
	two (4)
	type (2)

	U
	Um (2)
	under (5)
	undermined (1)
	United (4)
	University (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	up (22)
	updates (2)
	upon (2)
	upset (1)
	use (2)
	uses (1)
	usurp (1)

	V
	valid (1)
	valley (2)
	vegetation (3)
	verbal (3)
	versa (1)
	vice (1)
	view (1)
	Voice (2)

	W
	wake (1)
	warm (6)
	waste (2)
	Watch (1)
	WATER (66)
	waterboardscagov (1)
	waters (2)
	way (4)
	ways (1)
	website (4)
	weekend (1)
	welcome (1)
	west (1)
	western (1)
	What's (8)
	whitewater (1)
	who's (1)
	whole (1)
	wife (1)
	Wildlands (1)
	wildlife (8)
	wish (2)
	wishes (2)
	wishing (1)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	working (1)
	world (2)
	write (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	yank (1)
	year (3)
	years (2)
	yellow (5)
	young (1)
	Yreka (1)



